



\$~42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 7329/2017, C.M.No.30281/2017 & C.M.No.30282/2017**

INDRAPRASHTA WORLD SCHOOL

..... Petitioner
Through Mr.Kamal Gupta and Ms.Tripti
Gupta, Advocates.

versus

DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION

..... Respondent
Through Mr.Satyakam, ASC with Mr. Akshay
Agarwal, Advocate for GNCTD.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDERMEET KAUR

ORDER
% **23.08.2017**

The petitioner school is aggrieved by the recommendations of the Fee Hike Committee as also the subsequent order passed by the respondent endorsing the recommendations of the Fee Hike Committee.

Notice of this petition has been accepted by the learned counsel for the respondent. Learned counsel for the respondent points out that the same issue is pending before the Division Bench in W.P. (C) No.7777/2009 titled Delhi Abhibhavk Vs. Mahasangh Vs. GNCTD & Others and the grievance of such like petitioners who are aggrieved by the recommendations of the Fee Hike Committee is in fact sub-judice before the Division Bench. It is pointed out that an interim



application had been filed by the said petitioner school in that matter and the learned Division Bench has issued notice and fixed the next date as 06.09.2017. Submission again being reiterated that since the same issue is already pending before the Division Bench, it may not be appropriate for this Court to entertain these petitions. Learned counsel for the respondent additionally points out that an appropriate application in this regard will be filed before this Court within a period of three days seeking transfer of such like petitions before the Division Bench.

List on 11.09.2017.

INDERMEET KAUR, J

AUGUST 23, 2017

ndn