



\$~96

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 7329/2017**

INDRAPRASHTA WORLD SCHOOL Petitioner
Through: **Mr.Kamal Gupta, Advocate**

versus

DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION Respondent
Through: **Mr.Ramesh Singh, Standing Counsel with
Mr.Sandeepan Pathak, Mr.Satyakam,
Advocate and Mr.Abhay Aggarwal,
Advocates for GNCTD and Mr.Yogesh
Pratap, DDE, PS Branch, DoE, GNCTD**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SIDDHARTH MRIDUL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAJMI WAZIRI

ORDER

% **06.09.2017**

CM No. 30282/2017

Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) No.7329/2017

This petition has been received on transfer.

Notice.

Mr.Ramesh Singh along with other counsels accept notice on behalf of Government of NCT of Delhi.

At request of learned counsel appearing for all the parties list for hearing on 25th September, 2017.



CM No.30281/2017

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner, on instructions, states that they shall deposit 75% of the principal amount, as recommended for refund by Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee, either by way of cash; or bank guarantee in favour of the Registrar General of this Court; or fixed deposit receipt standing in the name of the petitioner, with an endorsement for first lien in favour of the Registrar General of this Court, inscribed on the same, within a period of two weeks from today.

Directed accordingly.

An intimation in this regard shall be sent by the petitioner to the Directorate of Education, forthwith.

Subject to the aforesaid undertaking being complied with, no further steps shall be taken against the petitioner till the disposal of the petition.

The application is disposed of.

Copy of this order be supplied dasti to learned counsel for the parties under signatures of the Court Master.

SIDDHARTH MRIDUL, J.

NAJMI WAZIRI, J.

SEPTEMBER 06, 2017

mamta