

\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 7329/2017**

INDRAPRASHTA WORLD SCHOOL Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vaibhav Mehra, Adv.

versus

DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION Respondent

Through: None

CORAM:

SH. RAVINDER SINGH (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **22.02.2020**

File put up on office note.

It is noted that on 19-09-2017, petitioner filed bank guarantee of Yes Bank bearing no. 030GM03172580002 dated 15-09-2017 amounting to Rs. 1,38,00,000/- valid upto 14-09-2018. The validity period of this bank guarantee extended upto 14-09-2019 vide amended dated 12-09-2018. Further, this bank guarantee extended till 14-09-2020 vide amended dated 13-09-2019.

The concerned dealing assistant has not put the file for verification of any of abovesaid bank guarantee in time.

The concerned dealing assistant is directed to furnish his explanation why the file has not been put up for verification of abovesaid bank guarantee.

Meanwhile, on filing of PF, notice be issued to the concerned bank to depute any officer to present in court for verification of abovesaid bank guarantee.

List this matter on 23-4-2020.

RAVINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

FEBRUARY 22, 2020

kr