

\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 7329/2017**
INDRAPRASHTA WORLD SCHOOL

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vaibhav Mehra, Advocate.
versus

DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION

..... Respondent

Through:

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SAVITRI (DHJS)

ORDER

% **18.08.2020**

Hearing through Video-Conferencing due to Covid-19

This matter was listed on 23rd April, 2020, but due to Covid-19, it is being taken up for hearing today.

The petitioner has filed bank guarantee in terms of previous order and it is valid till 14th September, 2020 but PF has not been filed so bank official could not appear for verification of the same.

Issue notice to the concerned bank officers for verification of bank guarantee subject to filing of PF by the petitioner side before the next date of hearing.

The Registry is directed to furnish complete particulars of concerned Dealing Assistant/ Assistants who were responsible for putting before the JR Court the bank guarantees furnished from time to time for verification but have failed to do so.

The petitioner is directed to file bank guarantee beyond 14th September, 2020, as early as possible, which shall be valid for a minimum period of one year.

List on 3rd September, 2020.

SAVITRI
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)

AUGUST 18, 2020/vp