



\$~13

Via Video Conferencing

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 7329/2017**

INDRAPRASHTA WORLD SCHOOL

..... Petitioner

Through **Mr. Nikhil Kukreja, Adv.**

versus

DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION

..... Respondent

Through **None**

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SAVITRI (DHJS)

ORDER

%

17.12.2020

1. Matter is today fixed for verification of bank guarantee bearing no. 030GM03172580002 that was initially issued on 15-09-2017 amounting to Rs. 1,38,00,000/-.
2. The original BG and its extension letters issued by the bank concerned from time to time are available on record, in original and the same were filed in time except for the extension letter for the period 12.09.2019 to 14.09.2020. The renewal / extension letter for the said period was filed with a delay of around 3 months. Subject to furnishing a written explanation by way of an affidavit explaining therein the lapse on part of the petitioner for such delay, the matter has been proceeded further for verification of the BGs.
3. The original BG has been exhibited as Ex. BG-1 while the Bank's letters dated 12.09.2018, 13.09.2019 and 29.08.2020 whereby Ex BG-1 was extended till 14.09.2019, 14.09.2020 and finally till 14.09.2021



respectively, have been exhibited as Ex. BG-2, BG-3 and BG-4 respectively.

4. Mr. Nitin Goyanka, Relation Manager, Yes Bank, Rajouri Garden, New Delhi is present and has verified issuance of above mentioned BG-1 and its extension letters as Ex. BG-2 to BG-4 respectively. Statement of Mr. Bhagwant Singh, AR of petitioner school has also been recorded separately.
5. Both the bank official as well as the AR have sent their signed statements along with photocopies of the documents regarding their identities, i.e., copies of their Aadhar Cards and Official Id Cards and same are taken on record. I have also seen them and I am satisfied about their identities. Having regard to the statements of the bank official and the AR, Ex. BG-1 to BG-4 are found in order and accordingly, the same are hereby accepted.
6. Registry is directed to put this file at least two weeks before the date of expiry of any of BGs in case the petition is not finally disposed off by the date upto which the BG-4 is valid.
7. List on 16th January, 2021 awaiting the explanation, as ordered above.

**SAVITRI
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

DECEMBER 17, 2020/sm