



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 7329/2017**

INDRAPRASHTA WORLD SCHOOL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sparsh Aggarwal, Adv.

versus

DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION

.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

ORDER

05.01.2026

%

1. File is placed before this Court as petitioner has filed the extended bank guarantee.
2. Mr. Bhupendra Kumar Bhatia working as AVP with YES Bank Limited, Udyog Vihar Main Branch virtually joined the proceedings and his statement has been recorded with respect to verification of the bank guarantee.
3. Mr. Bhupendra Kumar Bhatia has stated that the bank extended BG no. 030GM03172580002 on 9.9.2025 for a sum of Rs.1,38,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Thirty Eight Lac Only) and the same is valid upto 14.09.2027 with claim expiry 14.09.2028. It was originally issued on 15.09.2017. The same has been issued at the instance of Indraprastha World School, Paschim Vihar, Delhi in favour of the Registrar General, Delhi High Court. He has identified the bank guarantee as Ex.BG/P/8.
4. The Ex.BG/P/8 is found in order and the same is hereby accepted. Petitioner shall keep the BG alive during the pendency of the present proceedings. The banker has submitted his signed



statement for extended bank guarantee along with photocopy of his employee id card virtually.

5. Matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 17.01.2026. Be placed accordingly.

**BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 5, 2026/yo